



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 10473 of 2024

Dhananjay Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Brij Raj, Om Prakash Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE SHEKHAR KUMAR YADAV, J.

1. Supplementary affidavit annexing with the compromise deed has been filed today in the Court, the same is taken on record.
2. Heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that the parties had entered into compromise in the matter as such present proceedings have no legs to stand. He prays for and is granted one week time to file the compromise before the court below to get verified the same.
4. In the circumstances, court below is directed to verify the compromise, in case the same is filed before it, and submit its report after hearing the parties and verifying the contents of compromise, to this Court by the next date of listing.
5. Put up this case on 18.11.2025 as fresh.

(Shekhar Kumar Yadav,J.)

October 8, 2025

Krishna*