



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 10473 of 2024**

Dhananjay Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Brij Raj, Om Prakash Shukla  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 51**

**HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant, Shri Pankaj Saxena, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that parties have amicably settled their matter and have filed compromise before the learned trial court on 29.8.2025. Verification report on the said compromise was called for from the concerned vide order dated 8.10.2025, but the same has not been received till date.
3. In the given circumstances, office is directed to send a reminder to the concerned trial court through District Judge, Varanasi to furnish its verification report by the next date fixed.
4. Put up this case as fresh on 11.3.2026.
5. Registrar ( Compliance ) is directed to communicate this order to concerned court through District and Sessions Judge within two days for its compliance.

**(Anil Kumar-X,J.)**

**February 18, 2026**  
SK